Commission Staff’s Report
-7- Case No. 2023-00182

Staff’s updated Nonrecurring Charges.  Appendix B contains the calculations supporting

the adjustments to the nonrecurring charges

Nonrecurring Charges

Meter Reread Fee $0.00

Reconnect Fee $21.00

Returned Check Fee $10.50

Turn On Charge $10.00

5/8-Inch Meter Tap Fee $1,840.00

PRO FORMA OPERATING STATEMENT

Western Mason District’s Pro Forma Operating Statement for the test year ended

December 31, 2022, as determined by Commission Staff appears in the table below.

Commission Staff’s Report
-8- Case No. 2023-00182

(A) Adjusted Trial Balance Reconciliation.  Western Mason District based its

application on its 2022 test year.  However, when Commission Staff reviewed and

reconciled the application with the 2022 Adjusted Trial Balance provided;17 it determined

17 Western Mason District’s Response to Staff’s First Request, (filed Sept. 1, 2023), Item 1b,
1b_Adjusted_Trial_Balance_2022.pdf.

Western Mason Commission Staff Total

2022 Proposed  Proposed  Proposed

Test Year Adjustment Adjustment Adjustment (Ref.) Pro Forma

Operating Revenues

Total Metered Water Sales 776,080$   18,188$   18,188$   (A)

4,078$   6,103 10,181   (B)

(1,250) (1,250)   (B) 803,199$

Other Water Revenues

Forfeited Discounts 15,054 15,054   (C) 15,054

Misc. Service Revenues 1,078 1,078   (D) 1,078

Other Water Revenues 21,293 9,435 9,435   (A)

(15,319) (15,319)   (E) 15,409

Total Other Water Revenues 21,293 - 10,248 10,248   31,541

Total Operating Revenues 797,373   4,078 33,289 37,367   834,740

Operating Expenses

Operation and Maintenance Expenses

Salaries and Wages - Employees 253,468   21,600 21,600   (A)

1,442 (21,600) (20,158)   (F)

(1,800) (1,800)   (G) 253,110

Salaries and Wages - Officers 14,400 14,400

Employee Pensions and Benefits 75,356 (26,899) 3,419 (23,480)   (H) 51,876

Purchased Power 51,868 51,868

Chemicals - -

Materials and Supplies 70,879 (4,200) (4,200)   (G) 66,679

Contractual Services - Accounting 21,100 21,100

Contractual Services - Other 38,608 38,608

Transportation Expenses 6,689 6,689

Insurance - Other 14,797 14,797

Miscellaneous Expense 4,004 11,622 11,622   (A) 15,626

Total Operation and Maintenance Expenses 551,169   (31,457) 15,041 (16,416)   534,753

Depreciation 230,246   (34,667) (5,994) (40,661)   (I) 189,585

Taxes Other Than Income 19,762 584 584 (A)

(261) 889 628 (J) 20,974

Utility Operating Expenses 801,177   (66,385) 10,520 (55,865)   745,312

Net Operating Income (3,804) 70,463 22,769 93,232   89,428

Gains (Losses) from Disposal of Utility Property 5,048 - (5,048) (5,048)   (K) -

Interest and Dividend Income 93 93

Nonutility Income 11,940 11,940

Income Available to Service Debt 13,277$   70,463$   17,721$   88,184$   101,461$

Commission Staff’s Report
-9- Case No. 2023-00182

the year-end audit adjusting entries 1 through 718 were not included in Western Mason

District’s calculation of the Schedule of Adjusted Operation’s figures.  Therefore,

Commission Staff proposed several adjustments in order to reconcile the application with

the Adjusted Trial Balance.

When Commission Staff reviewed Total Metered Sales, it discovered that Audit

Adjustments 5 and 7 were not included; therefore, Commission Staff made an adjustment

to increase Total Metered Sales by $18,188.19  When Commission Staff reviewed Other

[…]

Less: Commission Staff Recommended Adjustment 26,899

Final Pro Forma Employee Pensions and Benefits adjustment 3,419$

Type of Premium

Commission Staff’s Report
-16- Case No. 2023-00182

that vary significantly from the midpoint of the NARUC ranges.  Therefore, Commission

Staff decreased Western Mason District’s Depreciation Expense to $189,585, a

difference of $40,661, which is $5,994 less than proposed by Western Mason District, as

shown below.

(I) Taxes Other Than Income.  In its application, Western Mason District

proposed an adjustment to decrease Taxes Other Than Income by $261 to account for

changes in payroll taxes due to the proposed change in wage rates.44  However, as

explained in Adjustment (F) above, Commission Staff calculated pro forma Salaries and

Wages – Employees of $254,910.  Therefore, Commission Staff calculated a pro forma

Taxes Other Than Income of $20,974; an increase of $628, which is $889 more that

proposed by Western Mason District, as shown below.

44 Application, Attachment 4, Adjustment C.

Service Life Test Year Depreciation Pro Forma

Range Depreciation Adjustment Depreciation

303 Land and Land Rights N/A -$  -$  -$

304 Structures and Improvements  35 - 40 15,468   1,031 16,499

311 Pumping Equipment 20 33,927   4,544 38,471

320 Water Treatment Equipment 20 - 35 621 (169) 452

330/342 Distribution Reserv. & Standpipe 30 - 60 29,018   (3,869)   25,149

331/343 Transmission and Distribution Mains 50 - 75 114,493   (41,105)   73,388

333/345 Services 30 - 50 377 (4) 373

334/346 Meters and Meter Installations 20 9,797 - 9,797

335 Hydrants 40 - 60 1,198 (240) 958

340 Office Furniture and Equipment 20 - 25 3,507 (1,385)   2,122

341 Transportation Equipment 7 16,455   (4,701)   11,753

343 Tools, Shop, and Garage Equipment 15 - 20 129 (18) 111

348 Other Tangible Plant 20 5,256 5,256 10,512

Total 230,246$   (40,661)   189,585$

Less: Western Mason District's Proposed Adjustment 34,667

Commission Staff's Proposed adjustment (5,994)$

Catagories

Commission Staff’s Report
 -17- Case No. 2023-00182

(J) Gains (Losses) from Disposition of Utility Property.  During the test year,

Western Mason reported $5,048 from recycling or scrapping materials;45 which was not

a usual occurrence.46  Therefore, it is not a routine transaction in the normal course of

business and should be removed from the test year.  Commission Staff made an

adjustment to decrease Gains on the Disposition of Property of $5,048 to remove the